The summary results of the economic analysis (which is set forth in detail in Section 19.4 below)
including the project’s post-tax net present value, internal rate of return (assuming a weighted
average cost of capital of 10%), and estimated payback period of initial capital expenditures, are
provided in Table 19-1 below.

Table 19-1. Key Financial Results

Post-Tax Net Present
Value

($USD in Millions)
Post-Tax Internal Rate of

Return
Payback Period

(Years) Life-of-Mine (Years) Total Initial CAPEXa
($USD in Millions)

$7,168 836 % 1.2 40 $1,372

Notes:
a Includes estimated initial capital expenditures from 2023 through 2028 and estimated mine closure costs accrued over the LOM period (see Table 19-3
below).

19.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Financial viability of the project was evaluated under a range of different scenarios to
understand how resilient financial returns were under different favorable and unfavorable
changes to key assumptions across lithium chemical prices, capital, operating costs, and
production volumes.  A pre-feasibility level sensitivity analysis (without contingency) is
summarized in Table 19-2.

Table 19-2. Economic Model Sensitivity Analysis Million $USD

Cost Variable
Sensitivity Factor

-25% -10% 0% +10% +25%

Lithium Carbonate Price ($ / Mt) $4,388 $6,056 $7,168 $8,280 $9,949

Initial Capex $7,396 $7,259 $7,168 $7,078 $6,941

Operating Expenses $7,920 $7,469 $7,168 $6,868 $6,417

Production Volume $5,140 $6,357 $7,168 $7,980 $9,197

19.4 DETAILED ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

A detailed economic analysis was completed for the 40-year LOM period.  The analysis includes
projected brine grades, target LCE production, projected revenue, total CAPEX, royalties, taxes,
and DD&A.  Results are summarized in Table 19-3.

Integral Consulting Inc. 19-3 November 14, 2023

Table 19-3. Detailed Economic Analysis (LOM period)

Year
Brine

Produced
(L)

Average
Grade
(mg/L)

Target Li
Production

(t)

Target LCE
Production

(t)

Lithium
Carbonate
Price ($/t)

Initial
Capital

($M)

Sustaining
Capital

($M)
Revenue

($M)
Operating
Expense

($M)
DD&A
($M)

Royalties
($M)

Pre-Tax
Cashflow

($M)
Taxes
($M)

Post-Tax
Cashflow

($M)
2023 8.09E+09 711   4,509   24,000   $   20,000   $   271   $   11   $   480   $   130   $   36   $   17   $   60   $   69   $   (9)
2024 1.11E+10 714   6,387   34,000   $   20,000   $   315   $   12   $   680   $   184   $   38  $   24   $   157   $   101   $   56